
SEPTEMBER 22, 1964 Orlll Answer, 293~'

-ft __ o;no~: tt q' ~

~ ~ fit; l{o ~o ~o ~ mr.rr ~
tiro l!iT ~ 'IT q'tt fit;o;ft ~
~ lflT tJi I tt llll .rr ~ ~aT ~
Ai m l{o ~o ~o l¢t ~ ;fi;:it ~
lflT trf ~ fit;m q'tt ~ l¢t .rr ~
~ ~t I

Sbri C. Subramanlam: We ere exporting not only to the USA but to various other countries like Canada, U:K., Japan, Malaysia, Singapore, Vlet-Nam, Hone KOIli, etc.
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Sbrl C. Subrama·lam: In 1964, up to 31st August, 1964, we have exported 2,17,277 tonnes.

An B... Member: What was the demand and what was actually sent?

Sbrl C. Subramanlam: For the other C'Ountries, there is no question of any commitment. We are sending to the other countries on the basis of our making our offer and their accepting ft J

Sbri It. C. P .. t: May I know whether before sending this Indian Sugar Mission Government made any estimate of the surplus likely tc be available in the coming season, and whether they have fixed any definite export target?

Sbri C. Subranwaiam: I do not think we have fixed any export target. First of all, we wanted to explore how much USA would be prepared to take because there is price advantage, as far as USA is concerned; then, to that extent, we may cut down the exports to the other countries.

Sbri Bad Visbnu Kamath: When will the hon. Minister furnish those figures, in accordance with your directive OD the npplementary .question?

Mr. Speaker: He may take, I think, two or three days.

Shd Bad ViShnu Kamath: The-
session is concluding next week. That was why I wanted to know.

Mr. Speaker: I think that he will be able to lay it on the Table of the House within the next two or three-days.

Shri C. Subraman1am: Yes.

Trahainr to Progressive Farmen

-325. Shri P. "Venkatasubbalah:
Will the Minister of FOOd and Acrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propOlle' to revise the scheme of giving training to progressive farmers in the country; and

(b) if so, when the scheme will eome into force and the main features thereof?

The Depqty Minister In the MinIstry 01 Food and ACriculture (Shd Shahnawaz nan): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STAftMENT

(a) The Scheme for specialised training of selected Gramsahayaks·
(Progressive Fanners) sponsored by this Ministry is not proposed to be revised However, the scheme for short duration training for Gramsahayaks being implemented by the Department of Community Development has been slightly revised

(b) All State Governments have' already been requested to modify the training programme of Gramsahayaks. as indicated below:

(l) The Gram Sahayak Camps til' be organised in future, will have progressively greater involvement of young farmers and active members of village Volunteer Foree. The campe would focua attention QD:
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youth work and agriculture production programme.

(ii) The duration of these camps has been raised trom three days to flve days.

(iii) The participants, particularly young farmers and youth workers, will be enthused lind encouraged to come forward for further training under the more intensified training programmes of 12 days' youth leaders' camps, and also for the 15 days" specialised training courses for selected Gram Sahayaks in the field of agriculture sponsored by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture. '

The modified scheme is expected to "be implemented shortly.

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: In view
-Of the fact that the per-acre yield or production by the progressive farmers of our country can compare very well with that of any other farmer in other countries, may I know why a programme could not be chalked
·out by Government to send lome progressiVe farmers to other coun-
'tries, especially to Japan, where they
·could study the methods and intra-
·duce them to our advantage in 0U1' country when they come back?

ShrI ShahDawu Khan: The Gov-
·ernment, at their level, study all the improved techniques in agriculture in all the di1ferent countries. and 'through their experts, they disseminate that information to the farmers.

Shri P. VenkatuubbBlah: Instead
·of mixing up the progressive farmers 'with gramsahayaks by asking them 10 join the camps run for the use of gramsahayaks, which will will not De able to impart the necessary edu-
.cational knowledge in agricultural farming, do Government propose to nvise its old policy of giving a long
-duration training for progressive tanner. In the country?

Shri C. Subram ... lam: There are various lHhds of training. There is a short-term course in which specific programmes are put through.
There is a longer course for the younger generation so that they may be there for five or six months and get the training. But this is a short-term training prolI'8JIlme.

e:ft"o ,"0 f~ : ~~ IR
ijft ~ ~ tNT ~, m ornr:rr tNT
~ fit; ~ 61JT!iN ~ ~ zmr.n
~~Si'I'~~~,~~
~T~~1t>'T zmr.n
~ nlfSi'l' lfiV'IT ~ ~ I ~ ~ ;;nom
~ ~ fit; ~ ~ u.n ~ "fIlt
t; lrl'~ ~ t, ffi ~ ~~
tnriilc It>'T zmr.n IR ~ ~ on
~ qfQ1m: ~ fit; ~ ~ nlfSi'l' ~
~q:T ~ I ~ ~ 'liT ~ 1f"hAT if
m~f.t;lrrtNT~~m~
srm~ gt ~?

e:ft~.n: ~ If~
~i~~f~it;~
~ ~T~, ~ ~ ~ if ~ ~
f.t;lrr ,tNT ~ fit; ~ f.;ra-;fT ~ t,
~ ;;:Ifl<;m: ~"= ~ ~ Vffi,
tfl!flfl'T~~~I~~
~ ~ ~ ~ ~n..r'1IT ~ lfI'T 'lIT
;;rr~~ I

~"~'m' :;p:rr ~ im-
iIc~m~~~;tt
~T~~it~~;;rr~
f?
~~.n:~it~ ~

;;rr~tl

~ "0 ,"0 fin' : Iflli' ~;sri
~Tt ?

~ ~wt: ll'I1W~if I


Oral Anawer. SEPTEMBER 22. 11164

8hrI P. C. Borooah: Has any ache-
!I1e been drawn up to make progres-
aive farmers .hare their experience with the weaker .ection of farmers?

SbrI C. Subramlnfam: That is the idea. These farmers will impart information to other farmers in the 'Village.

Dr. SaroJbd MahIsh1: In view of the fact that some sort of training is given to progressive farmers with Danish collaboration in some parts of the country, do Government intend to extend this sort Of training with the collaboration of other countries to the whole of the country?

Shri Shahuwaz :Khan: Most of the training to progressive farmers is being given in collaboration mostly with American experts. Certain other specialised programmes like dairy and other things may be done in collaboration with other countries, but the training in agriculture is mainly with the collaboration of American experts and some Russians.
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Shri P. K. Deo: The Bharat Krishak

Samaj is sending some farmers to the States for further training? Is it part of this scheme? Also. how doo they manage to get the foreign exchange for that?

Mr. Speaker: The question related to training inside the country.

Shri P. K. Deo: Some farmers are being sent outside. I asked whether·
it is Part of the scheme.

Mr. Speaker: That may be asked by tabling another question. not under this.

Shrl P. K. »eo: The Minister was:
going to reply. He can throw some light.

Shri C. Sabramanlam : But the'
Speaker should permit.

Shri Kapur SlD&'h: Do Government. propose to examine the basic ques-·
tion as to whether our low land ceilings are at all compatible with scientifl.c and progressive farming. before proceeding further? This is:
a basic question.

Mr. Speaker:· Basic it might be. but not relevant to the question that We are dealin,lt with here.

Shri Kapur sm.b: If the ceilings:
are ·such ....

Mr. Speaker: It deals with train, ing to progressive farmers in th4t'

country.
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8hri K. C. PaDt: May I know whether Government has any scheme for utilising agricultural universities for imparting training to farmers; if so, what will be the role of the universities?

Sbri C. Sabraman1am: Yes, we have a programme -to utilize the universities. They also organise courses for a week, for a fornight, to get the progressive farmers and "live them training.

Prices of Edible Oils

+ r Shrlmatl Savltrl NIpm:
Shri M. L. Dwlved1:

1 Shri S. C. SIUIIIIDIa:
.3ZI. Shri Vlshwa Nath PaDde,.:

Shrl A. V. Rqhavan:
Shri P. C. Borooah: lShri P. B.. ChaluaverU:
Shrl Kama Chandra

Mallick:

Will the Minister of Food aDlI
~caltare be pleued to state the concrete steps Government have taken to bring down the soaring prices of edible oils and pulses during the last two months?

'!'he Depat,. MlDlster III the l\11DIs-Cr7 of Food .... ApieaJ'ure (Shri aauawas KIwl): In order to arrest
the rile Ill. the prices of. edible oils, 1he.Govermnent. of India banned forward tradina in i!dible oUseeds and oils in June 1964, restricted their exports, tightened credit facilities and allowed some imports of Boya be/lD. oil and of a limited quantity of mustard seed. Forward trading has, however, been allowed to be resumed recently in view of good prospects of' groundnut crop of 1964-65.

Some State Governments, under'
Defence of India Rules, have restricted or stopped movement of edible··
oils and oilseeds outside their territories.

In the case of pulses, credit facilities have been tightened and in some States wholesalers have been licensed, profit margins have been fixed ~
and display of prices has been attempted.

Shrlmati Savltrl Nigam: May I know how far this is correct that since the time of decontrOl, the Vanaspati Manufacturers' AssOCiation, who used to fix the prices on a voluntary basis, have increased the prices four times-in a month, and how far this is corrllCt that Government is totally responsible .for the abnormal increase in the' price of these edible oils?

The Minister of FOOd and. Acrlcal-·
c,ure (Shrl C. SubramanJam): Vanaspati price is linked to ground nut oil price, and even when there was control, it was a voluntary control, and the price used to be fixed on the basis of the ground nut oil price, but for this fixation, they used to get the concurrence of Government. This decontrol was to the extent that the,.
themselves could ftx the price without reference to Government. It is true they have increased the price four times within a month, but their eXcuse is that it was with reference to the increase in the ground nut oil .
price, which Is the raw material for vanaspati.

SJuotD.tI Savltrl Nip .. : May I knO)lf how far this Is correct that tb_" monopolists who deal in 'vanaspati had made purchases Worth Rs. 125 laIms of ground nut oU in order to·
inerease the price, and they have in--

